A regular meeting of the City Council for the City of Canby, Minnesota was held on January 18th, 2016 at 7:00 P.M. in the City Council Chambers.
Members:	Nancy Bormann, Frank Maas, Eugene Bies, Ryan Feiock
Absent:	Denise Hanson,
Visitors:	Rebecca Schrupp, City Administrator
		Gerald Boulton, City Attorney
		Todd Hagen- Senior Municipal Advisor Ehlers
		Jody Olson

The Pledge of Allegiance was recited.
The meeting was called to order.
The minutes of the January 4th meeting were reviewed. A motion was made by Maas and seconded by Feiock to approve the minutes. All voted in favor. None voted against. The motion was carried. 
Todd Hagen from Ehlers discussed with the Council the reason for updating their financial management plan and rate study. A motion was made by Maas to hire Ehlers to do this financial management plan, rate study, and debt study update. The motion was seconded by Feiock. The motion carried 3-1 with Bies voting against. 
Resolution 2017-01-18-1 A Resolution Setting the Utility Rate Charges for the City of Canby for 2017 was reviewed. A motion was made by Maas to approve Resolution 2017-01-18-1. The motion was seconded by Feiock. All voted in favor. None voted against. The motion was carried. 
City of Canby
Resolution 2017-01-18-1
A Resolution Setting the Utility Rate Charges for the City of Canby for 2017
The City Council for the City of Canby does hereby ordain:
WHEREAS, the City has committed to funding its infrastructure replacement for future years through increased utility rate charges; and
WHEREAS, under the advisement of financial planning completed prior to the 2010 Infrastructure Project the City is to increase its utility rates by 3% each year until 2026;
THERFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF CANBY;
The utility rate charges for the City of Canby for 2016 are updated to be as follows:
Water
Base Charge – $16.19
Use Charge – $0.00516 per gallon
Sewer
Base Charge – $15.40
Use Charge – $0.00266 per gallon
Storm Sewer
Base Charge – $11.94
Passed by the City Council this 18th day of January, 2017.

Attest:							____________________________________
							Mayor
____________________________________
City Administrator
The Council discussed the repayment of a Southwest MN Arts Council grant. The amount to be paid back is $1,584.00. A motion was made by Maas to pay back the Southwest Minnesota Arts Council $1,584.00. The motion was seconded by Bies. All voted in favor. None voted against. The motion was carried. 
John Meyer’s bill that was held over from the January 4th meeting was discussed. The Council would like to hear from him on these modifications and the costs associated with them. A motion was made by Feiock to pay Meyer the amounts $1,686.25 and $142.50 on his invoice dated 12/31/2016 in the amount $2,873.75. The motion was seconded by Bies. All voted in favor. None voted against. The motion was carried. 
A pay request from Bernie Dulas, LLC was reviewed. The invoice is for remainder of the fire hall addition. A motion was made by Maas to approve the payment in the amount of $35,520.00 to Bernie Dulas LLC. The motion was seconded by Feiock. All voted in favor. None voted against. The motion passed unanimously.
[bookmark: _GoBack]A pay request for Everstrong Construction was reviewed. A motion was made by Maas to approve the payment to Everstong Construction in the amount of $92,132.02. The motion was seconded by Bies. All voted in favor. None voted against. The motion was carried.  
Resolution 2017-01-18-2 A Resolution Accepting a Donation was reviewed. A motion was made by Feiock to approve Resolution 2017-01-18-2. The motion was seconded by Maas. All voted in favor. None voted against. The motion was carried. 

CITY OF CANBY
RESOLUTION NO. 2017-01-18-2

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING DONATION.


	WHEREAS, the City Council of Canby encourages public donations to help defray the costs to the general public of providing services and improve the quality of life in Canby, and

	WHEREAS, monies have been donated by Marie Hinsvark Estate, and

	WHEREAS, Minnesota Statutes 465.03 requires that all gifts and donations of real or personal property be accepted only with the adoption of a resolution approved by two-thirds of the members of the City Council;

	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS by the Canby  City Council of the City of Canby, County of Yellow Medicine, Minnesota:

1. The contribution in the amount of $51,054.24 is hereby accepted by the City of Canby and shall be used by the City for the Fire Department.

2. That the City Administrator is authorized and directed to make the appropriate revenue and expenditure budget adjustments as needed to reflect this donation and intended use.

	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City sincerely thanks Marie Hinsvark’s Estate for its gracious and generous donation.

	ADOPTED this 18th Day of January, 2017.



							_______________________________
							Nancy Bormann, Mayor

ATTEST:


_______________________________
Rebecca Schrupp, City Administrator

Resolution 2017-01-18-3 A Resolution Accepting a Donation was reviewed. A motion was made by Feiock to approve Resolution 2017-01-18-3. The motion was seconded by Maas. All voted in favor. None voted against. The motion was carried. 

CITY OF CANBY
RESOLUTION NO. 2017-01-18-3

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING DONATION.


	WHEREAS, the City Council of Canby encourages public donations to help defray the costs to the general public of providing services and improve the quality of life in Canby, and

	WHEREAS, monies have been donated by the Canby Print Shop, and

	WHEREAS, Minnesota Statutes 465.03 requires that all gifts and donations of real or personal property be accepted only with the adoption of a resolution approved by two-thirds of the members of the City Council;

	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS by the Canby  City Council of the City of Canby, County of Yellow Medicine, Minnesota:

1. The contribution in the amount of $1.579.23 is hereby accepted by the City of Canby and shall be used by the City for the Theatre.

2. That the City Administrator is authorized and directed to make the appropriate revenue and expenditure budget adjustments as needed to reflect this donation and intended use.

	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City sincerely thanks the Canby Print Shop for its gracious and generous donation.

	ADOPTED this 18th Day of January, 2017.



							_______________________________
							Nancy Bormann, Mayor

ATTEST:


_______________________________
Rebecca Schrupp, City Administrator

Resolution 2017-01-18-4 A Resolution Accepting a Donation was reviewed. A motion was made by Feiock to approve Resolution 2017-01-18-4. The motion was seconded by Maas. All voted in favor. None voted against. The motion was carried. 
CITY OF CANBY
RESOLUTION NO. 2017-01-18-4

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING DONATION.


	WHEREAS, the City Council of Canby encourages public donations to help defray the costs to the general public of providing services and improve the quality of life in Canby, and

	WHEREAS, monies have been donated by HC Birk, Inc., and

	WHEREAS, Minnesota Statutes 465.03 requires that all gifts and donations of real or personal property be accepted only with the adoption of a resolution approved by two-thirds of the members of the City Council;

	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS by the Canby  City Council of the City of Canby, County of Yellow Medicine, Minnesota:

1. The contribution in the amount of $2,500.00 is hereby accepted by the City of Canby and shall be used by the City for the Theatre.

2. That the City Administrator is authorized and directed to make the appropriate revenue and expenditure budget adjustments as needed to reflect this donation and intended use.

	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City sincerely thanks the HC Birk, Inc. for its gracious and generous donation.

	ADOPTED this 18th Day of January, 2017.



							_______________________________
							Nancy Bormann, Mayor

ATTEST:


_______________________________
Rebecca Schrupp, City Administrator

The community center project was put on hold due to illness last fall. There is a slight increase in the bid as we are looking at adding bigger doors to the back wall and another cabinet on the side wall. Schrupp is also asking for Jeff Pederson to paint the community center at a cost of $25.00 per hour. A motion was made by Feiock to approve the increase from Canby Builders to bring their quote to $8,210.25 and to hire Jeff Pederson to paint in the community center. The motion was seconded by Maas. All voted in favor. None voted against. The motion was carried. 
The Fire Department would like to discuss buying a new fire truck. They would replace the 1992 fire truck. USDA now has grants that could be up to $50,000.00 and have an interest rate of 3.8%. The Fire Department would put in $100,000.00. A new fire truck would cost about $300,000.00. The Council authorized Schrupp to move forward and discuss grant opportunities with the USDA. 
The Council reviewed the renewal of consumption and display permit for PK Egans and Lancer Lanes. A motion was made by Maas to approve the Renewal of Consumption and Display Permit. The motion was seconded by Feiock. All voted in favor. None voted against. The motion was carried. 
Schrupp would like to go to the Ehlers Public Finance Seminar on February 2nd and February 3rd. A motion was made by Feiock to approve the training. The motion was seconded by Maas. The motion was carried. 
A motion was made by Maas to adjourn the meeting at 8:37 pm. The motion was seconded by Bies. All voted in favor. None voted against. The motion was carried. 
Attest:							____________________________________
							Mayor
____________________________________
City Administrator

